TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO. BH: 2024-004

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BOARD OF HEALTH ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX TO AMEND BOARD OF HEALTH CHAPTER BH2. SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, § BH2-4. PERMIT REQUIRED.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Health Committee of the Township of Frankford, in the County of Sussex, and State of New Jersey that Chapter BH2. Sewage Disposal Systems, § BH2-4. Permit Required be and is hereby amended as follows:

c. If all components of a proposed or existing septic system do not or will not satisfy all requirements of the current NJDEP septic regulations, review by the Board of Health of plans for new sewage disposal systems and alterations to existing sewage disposal systems shall be required on any lot with an area of less than 20,000 square feet or any proposed disposal system within 100 feet of a water course before a permit may be issued by the Board's Authorized Agent. All plans and applications shall be submitted to the Board's Authorized Agent may approve the New Jersey Licensed Engineer's proposed septic system plans without variance approval from the local Board of Health, provided that said Agent is, in their professional judgment, satisfied that the best suitable and available alternative treatment unit [ATU] septic system technology has been employed, under the specific circumstances of the application, to improve discharged effluent quality with the goal of groundwater enhancement. Such wastewater technology system approvals will be guided by the provisions of N.J.A.C. 7:9A-8.3.

NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION

NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on a first reading at a meeting of the Board of Health of Frankford held on March 19, 2024 and ordered published in accordance with the law. Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a meeting of the Board of Health of Frankford Township to be held on June 19, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the Board of Health Committee may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building, 151 US Highway 206, Augusta, New Jersey, at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

Diane M. Brauchle Board of Health Secretary

TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO. BH: 2024-004

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BOARD OF HEALTH ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX TO AMEND BOARD OF HEALTH CHAPTER BH2. SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, § BH2-4. PERMIT REQUIRED.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted on second reading after a public hearing at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Health of Frankford Township, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, held on June 19, 2024.

Diane M. Brauchle Board of Health Secretary